NOTICE
SPECIAL MEETING OF COQUNCIL

Clerk’s Office, Brook Park, Chio

Notice date:  Auqust 12, 2016

TO: COUNCIL MEMBERS TROYER, MENCINI, POWERS, SCOTT, BURGIO, McCORMICK
SALVATORE, MAYCR COYNE, LAW DIRECTOR HORVATH, FINANCE DIRECTOR CINGLE

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT A SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL
HAS BEEN CALLED FOR THE PURPOSE OF:

XXX COUNCIL MEETING CAUCUS MEETING
EXECUTIVE SESSION OTHER (Specify)
Such special meeting will accordingly be held on __TUESDAY, the 16th__day of

AUGUST, 2016 at 8:00 P.M.at the place of holding regular meetings. (*Refer to Rules of
Council, No. 4, if applicable.)

SUBJECT:
A. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS
B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

L. REMARKS FROM THE AUDIENCE ON THE ORDINANCES AND/OR RESOLUTIONS
THAT PERTAIN TO THE AGENDA

N. SECOND READING OF RESOCLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES:

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

P. ADJOURNMENT

by /Am 21/ 2015 [z
A ' ' Pat Time
'l M@g )y K12 Do/t /" Ton
Clefk of Council 2 Date Timé




N.. SECOND READING OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES:

1. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT WITH KONSTRUCTION KING FOR EMERGENCY
PAVEMENT REPAIRS AT HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Coyne

2. A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE TRAVELODGE AND
O'MALLEY'S BAR A NUISANCE AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Coyne

3. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1121.15(c) OF THE
BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES ENTITLED
‘NONCOMFORMING USES’ AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.
Introduced by Mayor Coyne




CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO: 10033-2016

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE, COUNCILMEN SALVATORE, BURGIO, SCOTT
AND MENCINI

AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN KONSTRUCTION KING, INC., AND
THE CITY OF BROOK PARK,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, a contract between the City of Brook Park and
Konstruction King, Inc., was executed on or about January 25, 2016;
and

WHEREAS, the contract provides for the 2015 Sidewalk Repailrn
Program, Contract 1502; and

WHEREAS, after this project was started we discovered that
there is a serious pavement failure at the intersection of Holland
Road and Sylvia Drive; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited propesals from four contractors,
in which three separate proposals were received;

WHEREAS, the City found Konstruction King, Inc., to be the
best proposal for the repair and reconstruction of the Holland Road
and Sylvia Drive intersection;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Chio, that:

SECTION 1: The Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay
Konstruction King, Inc., for an increase to complete this project;
a copy of the Project Change Order is attached hereto as Exhibit
\\A . L

SECTION 2: The money needed for the aforesaid transaction
shall not exceed $96,613.00 and shall be paid from the capital fund
for roads 401 and 425.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions
of this Council conceraning and relating to the adoption of this



Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
211 deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public
in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.27
of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health, safety and welfare of sald City, and for the’
further reason to approve a change order For Konstruction King,
inc., for the Holland Road and gylvia Drive intersection; therefore
this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately from
and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:

"PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:
Clerk of Council MAYQOR

| HEREBY APPROGVE THE WITHIN
INSTRUMENT-AS-F0 (EGA Fﬂaﬁ DATE




“ﬁfﬂlfﬁimt

LT!NG “ENGINEERS

2016 (copy attached) was sent to your attention regarding the four bids that

L 'Emergency Payement Repairs at the Holland/Sylvia Intersection. Since
0-my attention that the original quote included 8” reinforced concrete and
ite that the ex1stmg pavement is actually 9” thick. I requested a revised bid
hat mcluded a 9" concrete pavement section. The revised total is $96,613.00,
__y Iower ($32 501. 75) than the next Iowes’c bid of $129,114.75 from Terrace

A.R.I’DXTAK. PE I’RESIDENT D. T. BENDER, PE, SECRETARY « | L. NEVILLE, PE, TREASURER = E. R. PIATAK, PE, VICE PRESIDENT

KRdBERL]N I‘E,PS M M. PILAT PE M. R COSGRIFF, PE* L. A. BAKER, PE+ A, ] MALINAK, PE « S, A. HORAN, PS



E

HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION REGONSTRUCTION FROJECT R{; ‘-&f ¥ Sfj—i‘w\‘ o ~ 8 - 4Dl

' . ' ‘ ' CONTRATORS BB ]

ITEM | EST. DESCRIPTION UM FORLABOR . il FORMATERIAL | TOTALLABER, TOTAL
NO. CAIAN. CHLY ONLY. SMATERIAL i .

. OOLLARSICTS DOLLARSICTS || DOLLARSICES " DOLEARSICTS
1| 707 |Pavement Romoved Save] /i OO e | /000 | 777 RlD
2 | Limp |Excaiation g P I o e p T,
8 | 67 |Asphalt Surface Removed & Replaced Se.Yd | o020 Ze @‘) SO B2E.00
2 P07 - Pga‘}?me}lr:;c;}r{;edms F‘orilan_d Cement Concrete ~ Sa. y,d 3 2' {9@ ,:fﬁ 5; /{’}5{@ % 5 q% &
5 | 733 .[Sungrade Compaction $q. Yd. FeOG |~ I o | Y oz o0}
& | 118 [Agyregste Base {ODOT ltem 304) cuyd | {62, 2t 3o, 00 4_}7 O LT 2y o

-7 [ 200 |Goneréte Gurh, Type A LnFe | 4 2570 oS0 | A O] 200
8 | 8 |CeneroieGubType 6,0 For Plon | e
g | 200 |6 Shallow Pips Undsrdrain wiFahric Wrap Ln. Pt | S5, e || e Ta0 [, o0
10 | 236 6" Reimiorced Cane. Apron,Removed,&'Rap}aced. . Su.Fi 3\’\,;35} L4 ot | ;’952,p £
At | 300 |Sidewalk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Roplaced | Sa.FL | 3.7 | 2, 500 G, B0 1 195090
i2 2 |Gurh Ranips with Truncated Bomes Bach | /DO § JEI 80| S08 W 500,00
43 | 0 |Cokh-BasinRemeved & Replused, Gorplete Sash ‘
14 2 |Tree Removal Fach | 543, 900 o 55? s O,
5 | 2 12" Caliper Tres Eack | 10000 | 30007 [ Loodo | 60, 0
16 | 1500 |Miscellaneous Metal tbs. | 25 z5 |, 58 mEp oo
17 | 6 [Seeding and Muiching. |savd] 1,00 b 20 || et [ 3o G0
8 1 [Manbiols Adjisted to Grade Eech § A orH SO e 1 o0 0
18 2 |Monument Box/ Valve Bex Adjusted to Grate Bath || S5, 020 | B0 JiX2EE) s R v
20 | 200 |Additichial Excavation CuYd )| Sigin |~ | Sec | [joprn )
21 | 208 JAdditionl Aggregate Base SuYd| /.20 IS.o0l (6.0 gd_ygp, R
22 | 100 [Waterfor Dust Control wed | Jon | 7200 | 2001 Zoood
23 | 500 |Calciu Chiofide for Dust Cantrof ts. | /0 e (0D . 25 jQ{) 00
24 XXx "Palipe_l?rotectim_l XXX JOEX; ORXK KA $5,000.00
25 | Lump Maintenamce of Traffic Lump | Z ey 1o O i SEF 00 BOorn o0
26 | 8  [PrejestSign Each i . ' .

27 | Lump |ConstructionLayout Stakes wmp § OO B0 | (dond 15 00
28 | bamp [RroconsisetionPhstogtaphy Lumsp .
29 | XXX [Treslawn Maintongnse KA $2,500.00
30 | XXX |Project Contingency XXX o X004 XXX © $5,000.00
31 | LUMP {Mobifization LUMP | <76, SOOI | [O0YR] 100000

33 | 00X |Swil Erosion and Sediment Contral XXX $2,500.00
35 | 0 |Monufachwed WalerQually Strciure Typet EACH

36 | 3 |water Sevice Box Adiusted la Grade EACH | 7= ol ZS 0 Soil . /1so.00

Cortractor’s Bid =

#96 ¢/

3

e

&N

00

Flioh\IATV2E Reads Programitioland imirsetfion Esimate.dsx

BMBE01E



- EUTHENAES unc

NSULTING ENGINEERS

235 Mobawk Drive, Cleveland, OH 44136 » www-etsthenics.nc.com Telephone (440) 260-1555 = Facsimile (440) 2601544

M - EdwardR Piatak, P., Consulting City Engineer

Ho]land/ Sylwa Emergenéy .Pavement Repairs

OuCayet,Servme Director

havebeen received by my Office for the Emergency Pavement Repairs at the

via Intersecuon’Ihe Contractors that submitted proposals and their respective estimated

o _ Bid

ctionKing o $92,371.00
Construction .~~~  $129,114.75
Trucking and Paving $135,647.00
or Corporation . $149,697.00




HOLLARB/SYLVIA INTERSEGTION REGONSTRUGTION PROJECT

i CONTRATOR'S BID
ITeM | BST. } BESCRIPTION UNIT FORLABOR . || FORMATERIAL || TOTAL LABOR TOTAL
No. | QuAN. _ oy oLy & MATERIAL L
N P . iJOLLARsn‘:Ts DOLLARSICTS DOLLARSICTS . DOLLARSICTS
1. 787 [Pavement Remaved S4. Yd. /’ j? e — /0. exD | FOP0 80
2 | Lump |Excavafion tmg | 2 St _es [ZEORXN 2597 DD
3 |. 67 |Asphait Surface Removed & Replaced Sa.¥d | Zo.00 | F8 20 »_,.i@ 3% ZEEO. 00
4 v:"?‘g'? gai:;?;?qriced MS P?rﬂand Cement Cuncrate Sq.ve. | 2, 3, z.?i:} 3 CD (}‘0 (9 e LT U L}Z‘D; gp
5 733 |Subgrade Gompagfion Sq. Yd.’ Lo €0 | i L .-:PO '(’?3-'3-,':@
6 | 118 lAggregate Base (ODOT ftem 304) Cu.Yd § JE2, o2 .30,00 LLL7, DO LETR 20 08

7 7 200 |Goncrets Curk, Typs 2A TN YY) o 550 £ 2@&3:@’9

9| -200 |8 Sﬁalﬁlo';vPipg‘}Jnd?rdrain wiFabric Wiap Ln Ft | 2, oo e fz P W s0 .00
10 | 236 |6 Reinforced Gone. Apron Removed & Replaced | Sq. Ft. | oo N e oo | L5730
14 | 300 |Sidewslk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sq.Ft | 3, | 2, 59 &,50 1 (450,001
12 | "2 |cubRamps with Tryncated Dames Esch | A0, N (ﬁf:}" Y o 3 /b 00,00
3| 8 %@%Baﬁwﬁemwed%eedﬁsmﬁete Each | ‘ '
14 2 |Tree Removal . Each | S0, 80 & £ [ S0.00 1O, o0
15 2 |2 Celiper Tree - Each | 105300 § Roopn f_,zg')o, oo 200,00
16 | 1,500 [Miscellaneoys Metal s, | 25 | PSS ) A 750, D
17 | 88 |Séeding and Mulching |save ] },o0 LD Zof U 186,00
18 1 |Manhole Adjusied to Grade Bach { 5380 5} l"}&" SEXRFD { 0,05
19 2 [Monument Box!Valve Box Adjusted to Grade Fach | S, 00 | 5 12 QQ ;’g}?}, - Z00.00
20 | 200 |Additonal Excavation Jouvd| & o |~ 5 22 | booh )

‘2% | 200 [Addiional Aggregate Base cuYd| j.oo /5,00 1b.0of B2060,02
22 | 100 |Water for Dust Controf . M | o | SO0 | S, 200, 5D
23 | 500 |Calcium Chioride for Dust Conh‘cl Lbs, Wie) 2 [ O 28 / QQ! 09

24 | XXX |Poiice Protection XXX X4 KK - X6 $5,900.00
25 | Lump |Maintenance of Traffic mp | Zerion [OTE0 ﬂ*{u? 200 Z00000.00
26 | @ (PrajestSlgn , Each '

. 27 | Lump |Construction Layout Stakes Lump || | G{}}Df‘j S FPIy N7 I ﬁia gey;
28 | XXX [Treelawn Maintenance 0 $2,500.00
30 | XXX |Project Gonfingency e XHXRE 60 - S0 $5,000.00
31 | LUMP Mobrhzation Luve | S0, 00 § 50000 | iond oo ! OO0,k
Gl Rl vt s
33 XX¥ |Soil Erosion ahg Sediment Control XX %2,500.00
34 EHMP | Storn-Watet Pellution-Hrovertion-Plan LUMP |
36 3 {Walsr ServTce Box Acljusted to Crade EACI-_{ 75, be M :{ 2ol BT ) OQ}

Confractor's Bid =
FG7 270 1D
{ / - I — / /e ! J‘/

\/!\ ON U XY O ,b&ﬁ‘ "\‘3

FitJobs\18N2016 Roads ProgramiHalland Intersealisn Estimate.lsx

B/16/2013



. SLogmle i ’ XSERUNER UARSIR PUBTOHWIRISolL Speoy) BLOELS NSGoryd
. —

SLFITGET [ . ' “ou| ‘ALBdoD) UoRONISUGD 90BIa ] = n.,“m $,J0)0RAUOD)
. 1
. 00sEl . gl orer . gl - 5| nosy $ HOVE speip a1 parsnlpy xogieomes mem| g g
- g| - HE gl - g Hoval . odh-tamenns-Anensas smseren| D gE
- §| - gl - | - § AT e M b weettb v ns vaczcc A ve
00008’z §| ooeos' gl - $ . XXX [oRueD JusWpeg plie uomo iog| o £g
- $] - Si - sl - sl dnn -Pre-puog-tudtiAer sus-douBuseron BHORPIG| | ze
0o'toa'e 5 | ooooo's g| - $ | ooooo'e $ dnn _ucgeigon| b 1§
00°000°S § | 00000'S $ - $ peed Aousbupue) Josfoid L og
00008 ¢ | ooeose g| - 5 . X0 g souzus)liepy umesall| L 6z
- s - gl - 5] - 5 iy AyddiBeloutvopsansuesont| | e
20°08% 5| ooosz gl - 5| ooose $ dwimy . s9yEIS InokeT uogongsuey| 12
- §] - gl - 5| - §; . bees _ ubig-teofen ¢ 9z
00°00EY 4| 0000 g - © 3| cooosy $ duum i8I JO SSUBUSIUIBH L S7
00°000°S $ | oonoo's g| - 3 XXX udgosjold aoyod L a4
_ 0008 5| 090 £| 050 s|oro 5 sq1| " oD 18Ng Jo} aplicun WD | oos £z
ovohz . slore 5| 00T 3| oro. sl EoW ionuog Jsng sy seem| 001 44
po0or'ol * ${ 00Ts slocze © glogw §  PATD| sseg ﬂmmﬁw? [euonipey| 00z Lz
G0 008 5| oows 5 - s | oo'ws g|  pATD uCHeAsoxs [BuonippY| 00z 0z
00'orY 5| oooze §] - 5| o0oee 3 yoeg opRi9 0} pajen(py xog BAEA / Yog waunuon] 7 Bl
00'dgD g | oross § 1 ogez 5§ vowiy g yoeg ape ovpasny sjoyusy| | gL
00'z58 5| 0ot §] st sistr $|  pABs Sugyoingy pue Bupsss| g9 L
000SET 5| og1 8l s g1 sz0 § sq] ~-__ Imsisnosuereosy|  00g'L st
00UEET 5 | oross 3| ovose " gl ovois $ yoeg| . salmdeg.z = gt
00082 s | aoont g| - 5! ooovt $ YoBg [erowsysa| 2 7l
- gl - 3| - s| - g yeust oredwen-pessidon pposwmrueegdmes| 0 £
. lovsex g1 o0ger 3| 05261 5| os0¢ § yoes sawoq pajecunl) Uk sdwex ging|  z zL
00DSIZ ! g| ez §| 5o § 14 b paoe|dey § poAcWEY dwey YEMepIS B JEmaplg| © oog 11
03'9RY'] 5loes 5| sst §|sue g 14 'bs paoe|doy] *p panowsy uoldy -ousg paoiapey 8| ogz ol
00001 § os'ol HEE g| x5 $ 1wy deu, ougedm UiEpIepUn; SHId molEYs .0 o0z 5
- 3 = e ) 2 R e Pl I aaos ¥ 0 B
ooers gl 00t 5] ez - g| s|  un vz 8dAL 'ging eaunuop| ooz J
" 02166 ¢ | sreg gl ovze £ | se'5z $|  PATO (pUE Wal LOQD) oseg siefaisby]  gl) 9
05°99¢ $logp . §1 - §|osg 3 pAbg! . _uogoediiog speibang! el g
. : S TINSSAEY

. 00'695"p $| oose $1 158 $| ere $] _pAbSE S}210U0D) JURWISY PUENO S PRosojey L8| zoz 4
SLOSE'] - §| szoz gl iz §] 861 g| © pAhg . boce|dey @ poncluey sdeung jeydsy| g ¢
00D05°E ${oooogz 5| - 5 | ooo09's g gt | uopessoxzi z
9E 10T ] ognt g| - 3| ovnt s pAbs panoulsy yewaned| o) b

© sioisyviical SLO/SHYTIOA SLO/SHYTION SLO/SYYTION AINN NOLLdM3s3d [ NYO "Ls3 ‘ON

: WRIALYIY B AN AING - : : wall

TYLOL HOGY: J«n._ro._. "IYTHELLYIN HOd - HOEVIHOL . :
a1g B.H0IVIINOD

“ONIANYINOD NOTLIIMESNOD HOVUNAL ) 193rodd NOILONYLSNOITE NOILOISHIELNI VIATAS/ONYTIOH
]




HDLLA&Q!SYLWA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

Filole\ISN2018 Roads Progremiboliand Intorsaction Estimate xisx

CONTRATOR'S BID
I ITER EST. DESCR!PTION ENIT FOR LAB(_}R FOR MATERIAL || TOTAL LAROR TOTAL
NO. QUAN., OMLY ONLY & MATERIAL
. R - DOLLARSAETS || DOULARSICTS || HOLLARSIOTS || DOLLARSCTS :
1 707 {Pavément Removed 8q. Y4, 14,00 {0, 0 (LS | ey 60
2 | Lump {Excavation _ Lump § 7SO0 .20 | rEen®  Toae, o
3 | 67 |Asphalt Surface Retmoved & Replaced sq,¥d | &0 SEEX  WEEL ) 778 ED
4 707 gﬁgﬁd Ms. Pc.rtlarad Cement Conerete 8. Yd. a0 07 257 .86 o, 50 z»;g a7, iﬁ:‘
5 733 [Subgrade Corgpaction Su, ¥d. 1,00 £, 00 [T P S, o0
G 118  |Aggrégete Base (QDOT ltem 304) Cu.Yd. 1B BEL AP0 SHRY, B0
7} 200 |Conerete Curb, Type 2A Lin. Py, 2, B2 2, 5 ~{, S Goh.eP
8 o srafe Curb Type-5-As ; kRt '
8 | 200 |6 Shalldw Pipé Underdvain w/Fabric Wrap Lin. FL. &, 00 5,00 D80 - RO P
10 238  [6" Reinforoad Cone, Apron Removed & Replaced 8q. Ft. 50 oh Bl g > 7 &%, oy
44 300 _|Sidewatk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | SqoFL £.ow = Nt P BEDOL0
12 Z " iCurb. Ranaps ‘\Mﬁ’t “Thriealed Dormes | Each ) é;,@a{»f-’ £a53, B0 {ATHE Ay )
BB mioved-&Repl _EBash | CF .
14 p Tree R‘émo\ral ) B Each § AS0%0 o O AELEE .%'f:i},m_-
15 | 2 |2 Caliper Trée Esch Hot® | a0l el | Cpn,t0 |
16 | 1,500 |Miscellaneons Mefal Lbs, , SO ) ;S0 | aagk, w0
IRY; 68  |Seeding and Mulching {sqva | oo 5,00 10 B0 LB, 0%
18 4 IManhole Adjusted to Grade Each RS SERFI | SHNKER | grp.eh
19 2 |[Monument Box / Valve Box Adjusted 1o Grade Each ST asp. Spay, U0 e st
20 | 200 |Additional Excavation cuyd | gro 6o | aIo L0520
21 | 200 |pdditional Aggregate Base cuyd ] oo SEI | B | et
22 | 100 [Water for Dust Control M. Gal. ). B G0 {20 e, 0
23 | 500 iCalcium Chloride for Dust Control Lbs. ) 1B Pl
24 | XXX {Pallce Proteciion X004 XXX o4 XX $500000
25 | Lump |Maintenanse of Traffic Lump | 12,5005 | AS0n ) 1S5 18 oon, 00
26 o [RicjestSlgn Sash - o
27 | Lump [Constricfion Layout Stakes Jotump | oo™ poaue | oens § O, BF
28 | Lomp |Rreooistiuition Pristograghy Lurap ,
28 XK [Treelawn Mainteniante XX $2,500.00
3 | XX _[Project Contingeriay XXX o0 XX XXX - $5,000.00]
31 | LOMP |Mobliization LUMP | ssoo®) o0 Seo.®|  (Seno
33 | XXX |Soif Erosion and Sedrment Control i ¢ $2,500.00]
4 | LUMR [StomWWater Paliution Preveation Plan . R
25 8 |Mepufaciied Waler Qualiy Stsslure, Typo + EACH L
36 a Water Servioe Box Adjusted to Grade FEAGH SR S B REEE] T pepes
Conitactor's Bid = . 55‘%{:&“1’?1“*’? )
FrRR2y Troclint S Puivt Co,
GripEme



1

HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUGTION PROJECT

CONTRATORS BID
1 ITEM ] ESTL DESCRIFTION DNIT . FORLABOR FOR MATERIAL § TOTAL LARGR TOTAL
NO. QUAN, QrLY ONLY & MATERIAL
DOLLARSACTS DOLLARS/ICTS DOLLARSICTS DOLLARSICTS
4 707 [Pavement Removed Sq, ¥d. ] f & A Q‘W WW
2 | Lump |Excavation Lump | BOOS, 9% M, S ODD & H00, %
3 | 67 |Asphalt Suiface Removed & Replaced sa.¥d | 30,00 3{},“?\ O 4 07205
4 707 g a?;;;x;i{[ced M8 Portland Cement Congrete Sq. Yd, 17, f oo Lf j‘ga 8 Z-.,ﬁa 52 ???f &
"5 | 733 |Subgrade Compaciion Sq. Yd. e N AL a7y v
8 | 118 lAggiegate Base (ODOT liesn 504) cuvd | 2ol #0.7% £n.%Fl Zoen
7 | 200 [Conorete Curb, Type 2A Un. R Lz 5 zFe g o0 1. 000 %Y
8 0 |Conerate Cur-Type-E-As-RocDian Lin-Ft v - - I B
9 | 200 |6 Shaliow Pipe Underdrair wiFabiic Wrap Lob | §229 1 =88 |7y 80 | Z 0pf, ™
10 | 2% [6° Reinforoert Conc Apron Removed & Replaced | Sq.Ft. | £,° | &§%° | /5 °°| 2,360,
11 | 300 |Sidewals & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sa.Ft. | Y. 7% [ 2% ] "o 2y 400,
74 2 [Curh Ramps with Triocated Domes | Each | 20,20 /&3.°°] R30.°° 708,
43 8 |cetehBasin-Removed-&-Replaced-Germplete Eazh - - - _
14 2 |Tree Removal Each | 245, &% &H 20| Zap o 5‘{}{) e
15 | 2 [|2"Caliper Tree Each | 200,27 300.°°1 500,27 ;, 00, 29
16 | 1,500 IMiscellzneous Metal Lbs. o et oo L @@ B
17 | 68 |Seeding and Muiching Sq.Yd | PH.o® 5 00 | Do @D } e, TP
i | 1 [Menhols Adjusted fo Grade Fach | 25n.°% | 250.°°| s00.°° £Hh,
19 2 Henument Box/ Valve Box Adjusted to Grade Fach | 2350.9% | Z%58.°% 4pp.°" f, D00 . &
20 | 200 |Additional Excavation covd | ZOFZ O T ey el Ly 000, %%
21 | 206 |Additonal Aggregate Base CuYd | wp, 0% o I NS ,{9@:} 20
22 | 100 jWiter for Dust Control M, Gat. 21 871 n°° L0007
23 | 500 [Catcium Ghloride for Dust Gontrof Lbs. H.°0 o 2] 6.f% /28, 2%
24 XXX [Police Protedion AKX KKK XXX FHK §5,000.00
25 | Lump |Maintnanceof Traffic Lump | /6, 004,5¢ a20 ool /80005
26 | 0 |PejectSign Eaoeh T - - - .
27 | Lump [Construction Layout Stakes Lop | /,508.9° {f}"oﬂ /.57 0 2400, es
2§ | kump |Precenstryction-Photagraphy bamp | - - R AR
28 | XXX [Treslawn Maintenance KXK - - - $2,500.001
30. | XX |Projest Confiigsahey XXX XXX KEX XXX _ $5000.00
a1 | LEP (Mbbilization LUMP || 900,920 oo = hhaee iﬁm'w
32 | LUM? §m§QHMHMy%anendaa¢ LR _ - e
33 XXX {Soi Em_siﬁh and Sediment Conted! XX - e - $2,500.00
3 | MR [SlewnWaterPolitionPrevenfion-Plen . P — - - -
25 0 |[Manufachncd- Wates Qualiy Steuchre; Type ) BAGH - - - -
36 | 3 |Water Service Bux Adusted to Giade EACH | 280.°°] &,2°1 200.°° oD, =
Corfractor's Bid = 77 ¥7,677°
TRIMOR CORPORATION

8530 North Boyle Parkway
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

FidobstigT20:8 Roads ProgramiHaliand Intersecion Estmata.xisx

Srigr016



B/C

GA _

ﬁgiﬁ 8._.15_1 GQP a1

Zrd R

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO 3rd R

RESOLUTION NO. 232016

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE, COUNCILMEN SALVATORE, BURGIQO, SCOTT
AND MENCINI

A RESOLUTION
DECLARING O'MATLLEY’'S BAR AND THE TRAVELODGE A NUISANCE,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the property located at 16161 Brookpark Road,
Brook Park, ©Ohic 1is the business address for Travelodge and
O'Malley’s Bar; and

‘ WHEREAS, in February 2016 a Brook Park Building Department
inspection of these premises identified more than 126 building
and housing code violations; and

WHEREAS, in February 2016 a Fire Depariment inspection of
these premises identified had more than 168 fire code
violations; and

WHEREAS, during the years 2014 and 2015 police were called
out more than 600 times to these premises;

WHEREAS, the premises are poorly maintained, infested with
bed bugs per the Cuyahoga County Board of Health, and used as an
illegal parking lot in violation of Brook Park codified
ordinances; and

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2010, the Cuyahoga County
Sherriff’s COffice (CCS0) and the Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s
Office (CCPO) secured and executed a search warrant for these
premises with evidence of drug abuse, drug trafficking, herocin
overdoses, prostitution, human trafficking and other criminal
conduct on the premises. As a result of the search warrant’s
executlion and the aforementioned inspections by the Brook Park
Building & Housing Department, the Brook Park Fire Department
and the Cuyahoga County Board of Health, the CCPO filed a
nuisance complaint and request for a temporary and permanent
injunction to clecse the premises as a public nulsance. The
Court of Common Pleas granted the CCPO request and issued a



WHEREAS, on May 27, 2016, the owners of the premises and
operators of the Travel Lodge and O’Malley’s Bar voluntarily
consented to an injunction closing the premises and businesses
located thereon as a result of the public nuisance created and
caused by the unlawful conduct of these businesses on these
premises;

WHEREAS, this vacant property poses a threat to the general
public; and )

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City
of Brook Park, State of Ohio that:

SECTION 1: 211 the Members of Council along with the Mayor
of the City of Brook Park, Ohio hereby declare the
Travelodge/0’Malley’s at 16161 Brookpark Road a public nuisance.

SECTION 2: The Clerk of Council 3is hereby authorized and
instructed to forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the
Anju Bansal, 38530 Flanders Drive, Solon, OH 44139-000; Detailled
Management Services, Inc., c/o Agent Anju Bansal, 38530 Flanders
Drive, Solon, OH 44139-000; 16161 Brook Park, OH 44142; Michael
O'Malley, 19497 Puritas Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44135-0000;
0’Malley’s Restaurant & Lounge, Inc., c/o Jon Fitzpatrick, 23 N.
Franklin Street, Chagrin Falls, OH 44022-0000.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal
actions of this Council concerning and relating to this
Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and
that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings
open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Resclution is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure Ilmmediately necessary for the preservation of
the publié_peace, health, safety and welfare of said City and to
request declare the Travelcdge and O'Malley’s a nuisance;
provided that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of
at least five (5) members elected to Council, it shall take
effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval
by the Mayor; otherwise, from and after the earliest period
allowed by law.



PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:

CLERK OF COUNCIL MAYCOR

! HEREBY ARPROVETHE-W HIN DATE




A

A

18iR g/15/16 —sp—=eou

2nd R

3rd R

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO B(C

ORDINANCE NO: 10024-2016

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE, COUNCILMEN SALVATORE, BURGIO, SCOTT
AND MENCINI

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 1121.15(c¢)
OF THE BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES,
ENTITLED ‘NONCONFORMING USES.’

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City
of Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: Section 1121.15(c) of the Brook Park Codified
Ordinances, passed by Ordinance No. 8397-1997, passed January
27, 1998, and reading as follows:

1121.15(c)

A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the
intent of the owner to discontinue the use 1s apparent, when it
has been replaced by a conforming use or when the characteristic
equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been
removed from the premises and have not been replaced by similar
equipment within six months. Whenever the nonconforming use of
a building, structure or premises has been changed to a more
restricted use, the use of such building or premises may not
thereafter be changed back to the previous nonconforming use.

is hereby to read:

1121.15(c)

A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the
intent of the owner to discontinue the use for at least six
months is apparent, when the use has been replaced by a
conforming use or when the characteristic equipment and
furnishings of the nonconforming use of a building structure or
premises has been changed to a more restricted use, the use of
such building or premises may not thereafter be changed back to
the previous nonconforming use.



SECTION 2: Former Section 1121.15(¢)} of the Breook Park
Codified Ordinances, as enacted by Ordinance No. 8397-1997,
passed January 27, 1998, is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal
actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption
of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any
of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in
meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Chio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30)
days after its approval by the Mayor or upon the expiration of
the time within which it may be wvetoed by the Mayor, or upon its
passage after veto by the Mayor as the case may be.

PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTREST: APPROVED:
Clerk of Council MAYOR

| HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN

ms-raLJMEMaAS"TU'EE’G“ATF@%) DATE




PIC

. REF(%QE”\[C’&/ m&"ié&f%t,. CA 1223497

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO 16t B sp gou 12723797

nd R 1/6/98

— — T rd B sp cou 1/27/98

ORDINANCE NO:  8397-1997 B/C

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE & G/W

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 1121.15 OF THE
BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES
ENTITLED “NONCONFORMING USES”

WHEREAS, the City Council has today enacted Ordinance No. 8394-1997, enacting
Section 1121.40 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances (“Section 1121.407), entitled U-7
Brookpark Road Corridor Special District and U-7AE Adult Entertainment Sub-district;

WHEREAS, the enactment of Section 1121.40 creates a new zoning district in the City
of Brook Park; and

~ WHEREAS, the cnactment of Section 1121.40 s a first step in the implementation of a
comprehensive redevelopment strategy for the Brookpark Road corridor; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that regulating valid nonconforming uses more closely
will further the redevelopment of the Brookpark Road corridor and facilitate beneficial land use

and development in the City as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that such regutation will promote the safety and
general welfare of the citizens of Brook Park;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Brook Park,
State of Ohio, that: .

SECTION 1: Section 1121.15 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances, as enacted by
Ordinance No. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957, and reading as follows:

1121.15 NONCONFORMING USES.

(2) Any lawful use of building and/or premises existing at the time of the enactment of
this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) and not prohibited by
ordinance, may be continued even though such use does not conform with the provisions of this
Zoning Ordinance for the district in which it is located. A building arranged, designed or devoted
to0 a nonconforming use at the time of the passage of this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957,



passed December 3, 1957) may not be reconstructed, extended or structurally altered to an extent
exceeding in aggregate cost, during any ten-year period, sixty percent of the assessed value of the
building, unless the use of such building is changed to a conforming use.

(b) A nonconforming use shall not be replaced by another of a different kind, character or
use.

(c) A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the intent of the owner to
discontinue the use is apparent, when it has been replaced by a conforming use or when the
- characteristic equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been removed from the
premises and have not been replaced by similar equipment within two years. Whenever the
nonconforming use of a building or premises has been changed to a more restricted use, the use of
such building or premises may not hereafier be changed back to the previous nonconforming use.

(d) Nothing in this Zoning Ordinance shall prevent the strengthening or restoring to a safe
condition of any part of any building declared unsafe by the proper authority.

(e) A nonconforming building or use, which is destroyed or removed by more than
seventy-five percent, by whatever cause, shall not be restored or replaced, except by a conforming

building or use.
'is hereby amended to read;
1121.15 NONCONFORMING USES.

(2) Any lawful use of a building, structure, and/or premises existing at the time of the
enactment of this Zoning Ordinance {Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) or any
amendment thereto may be continued even though such use does not conform with the provisions
of this Zoning Ordinance for the district in which it is located. A building or structure arranged,-
designed or devoted to a nonconforming use at the time of the passage of this Zoning Ordinance
(Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) or any amendment thereto may not be extended or
substantially altered without a special permit from the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
unless the use of such building or structure is changed to a conforming use. Such special permit
may be issued only if the Board finds after public hearing that the proposed extension or alteration’
is no more harmfiil or objectionable than the previous nonconforming use, and only if the
estimated cost of the proposed extension or alteration does not exceed 25% of the assessed value

of the building or structure,

(b) A nonconforming use shall not be replaced by another nonconforming use of a
different kind, character, or use.

(¢) A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the intent of the owner to
discontinue the use is apparent, when it has been replaced by a conforming use, or when the
characteristic equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been removed from the
premises and have not been replaced by similar equipment within six months. Whenever the



w

nonconforming use of & building, structure, or premises has been changed to a more restricted
use, the use of such building or premises may not thereafier be changed back to the previous

nonconforming use.

(d) A nonconforming building, structure, or use which is damaged, destroyed, or removed
by more than fifty percent of its replacement value, by whatever cause, shall not be reconstructed,
restored, or replaced, except by a conforming building, structure, or use.

(e) A nonconforming use may be nonconforming either by virtue of characteristics of the
- physical structure that fait to comply with applicable legal standards, or due to a use of the
structure that fails to comply with applicable land use restrictions.

SECTION 2: Section 1121.15 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances, as enacted by
Ordinance No. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957, is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection or clause of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be
unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, and
clauses shall not be affected. '

SECTION 4. All ordinances, parts of ordinances, chapters, sections, subsections, clauses,
phrases or sentences contained in the Brook Park Codified Ordinances that conflict with this

Ordinance are hereby repealed.

 SECTION 5: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 6: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the Closing Date of the
Settlement Agreement between the Cities of Brook Park and Cleveland that was approved by the
Brook Park City Council on May 21, 1997, by Ordinance No. 8323-1997, and by the Cleveland
City Council on June 16, 1997, by Ordinance No. 203-97, as the term “Closing Date” is defined in

the Settlement Agreement.

PASSED%@M@/? A /Z 57

ATTEST: 7} 0l aryin QW APPROVE
3 .

I, Roseann Armsiweng, Clfd @ILER L) WNET
State of Ohio, do hereby corlily ﬁJ bs Eﬁspaper 0
general circulation in the municlasily and that publication of the
foregoing codinances/rosslitions wos meda by posting true coples
at sin of the most public places in said musichpalily as determined
8y ordinarce 4838-1975, passad on Avgust 12, 1975, location
City Hoil, 6161 Engle Road Police Station, 17401 Hollard Road,
81 Fire Stotion, 5590 Smith Road, 82 Fire Stetion, 22530 Ruple
foad, #3 Fire Station, 17401 Holland Road, Brook Pask Library,

5156 £azla Boad, fes a paried of fitteen days.

N DO zﬂnmw




